

Specifications / 商品仕様 / 제품 사양

Product Name 品名 제품명칭	Neck Air Conditioner 넥크쿨러 목에어컨
Model 모델 모델	FG1/FG1A
Input 입력 입력	5V ≒ 2A
Rated Power 定格入力 정격출력	9W

Lithium Battery Capacity 내蔵電池容量 리튬 배터리 용량	FG1: 4000mAh/14.8Wh; FG1A: 5000mAh/18.5Wh
Limit Voltage Of Lithium Battery Charging 定格電圧 리튬 배터리 충전 전압제한	4.2V
Operating Temperature 使用温度 공작온도	0°C-40°C
Package List 製品リスト 제품 리스트	Neck Air Conditioner x1, Charging Cable x1, Portable Bag x1, User Manual x1 넥크쿨러 x1, 充電ケーブル x1, 持ち運びバックx1, 説明書 x1 목에어컨x1, 데이터 케이블 x1, 더스트백 x1, 설명서 x1

Attentions

1. Do not use this product for baby strollers.
2. Please do not put your fingers or any other objects into the protective net when the fan is working, to prevent injury. Children under the age of 10 should be assisted by a guardian to use this product.
3. This product contains highly sensitive electronic components (including batteries, cooling plates, etc.), which can be damaged or result in personal injury if dropped, burned, pierced, extruded, disassembled or exposed to high temperatures, liquids or high concentrations of industrial chemicals (including near evaporative liquefied gases, such as helium).
4. Some components of this product may interfere with related medical equipment such as cardiac pacemakers and defibrillators. It is not recommended for users with implanted medical devices to use this product. If you need to use it, please consult your doctor first and use it under the doctor's advice. (After getting permission from your doctor) If you find that this product is interfering with your medical equipment, please stop using it.
5. If you feel discomfort during or after use, please stop using it. If an accident occurs due to improper use, please seek immediate medical attention.
6. Do not disassemble or modify this product without authorization.

7. Please avoid subjecting the product to shocks such as long-distance vibration or falling from height.
8. It is prohibited to use the product after immersion in water.
9. Do not place the fan in places where it is humid, of high temperature and other extreme conditions. Do not put the fan in the car to expose it to the sun, so as not to cause damage to the product.
10. Do not expose this product to rain, liquid or moisture to reduce the risk of fire or electric shock; do not place objects containing liquids (such as vases, etc.) on or near this product.
11. Don't use it near the heating equipment and other places with hot air or firework, or in places (such as swimming pool, hot spring, kitchen, etc.) that are prone to generate a lot of dust, fog, and oil smoke.
12. Please use a charger that has obtained certification and meets standard requirements for charging. There is a risk of death or injury by charging with a charger that does not meet the certification standards.
13. Please stop using the charging cable in case of breakage. Using a broken charging cable or charger, or charging in a humid environment, can result in the risk of fire, electric shock, injury, damage to products or other property.
14. When not in use, please clean up the oil stain and dust on the surface of the fan and store it in a dry and airy place to avoid being squeezed.

⚠ WARNING

This product can expose you to chemicals such as [The actual value of the semiconductor cooling chip/plate is 420ppm], which is known to the State of California to cause cancer. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/product

注意事項

- 1.本製品はベビーカーに使用しないでください。
- 2.ファンに指を入れてください、10歳未満のお子様は保護者の方同伴でご利用ください。
- 3.この製品には高感度の電子部品(バッテリー、冷却プレートなど)が含まれています。落下、燃焼、パンク、圧搾、分解、または高温、液体、または高温度の工業用化学物質(蒸発性液化ガス、ヘリウムなど)の環境で、損傷、機能障害、または人身傷害を引き起こす可能性があります。
- 4.本製品の一部の部品は心臓ペースメーカー、除震器などの関連医療設備を妨害する可能性があります。関連医療機器を移植したユーザーは、体調不良を起こさないように、本製品を使用することをお勧めしません。使用する必要がある場合は、まず医師に相談して、医師の指導の下で使用してください。(医師が製品を使用することを提案した場合)本製品が医療設備に干渉していることに気づいたら、使用を中止してください。
- 5.使用中または使用後に不快感を感じた場合は、使用を中止してください。

じ た 場 合

- は、使用を中止してください。不適切な使用により事故が発生した場合は、直ちに医師の診察・治療を受けてください。
- 6.無許可の場合は、本製品を解体や改造をしないでください。
 - 7.製品に大きな振動や高所からの転落などの衝撃を与えないでください。
 - 8.本製品が水に浸った後は使用禁止です。
 - 9.本製品を高温多湿の場所に置かないでください。特に夏の高温の場合は、製品の損傷を防ぐために車内で製品を日光に晒されしないでください。
 - 10.火災または感電の危険を減らすため、本製品を雨や液体または湿気にさらさないでください。液体を含むもの(花瓶など)を本製品のの上や周りに置かないでください。
 - 11.暖房設備などの熱風や火気のある場所、ほこり・霧・油煙などが発生しやすい場所(プール、温泉、キッチンなど)の近くで使用しないでください。
 - 12.充電器で電気を供給する場合は、認証を取得し、規格に適した充電器を購入・使用してください。認証を取得していない充電器を使用したら、重傷または死亡を負う恐れがあります。
 - 13.充電ケーブルが破損している場合は使用を中止してください。破損した充電ケーブルを使用したり、湿気のある場所で充電ケーブルを使用したりすると、火災、感電、けがの原因となったり、または他の資産が損傷したりする可能性があります。
 - 14.使用しない場合は、ファンは表面の油污れ、灰をきれいに掃除し、風通しの良い乾燥した場所に保管してください。

주의사항

- 1.본 제품을 유모차에 사용되어서는 안 됩니다.
- 2.선풍기가 가동시 손가락이나 기타 뾰족한 물건을 보호 커버에 넣지 마시고 부상 조심하십시오.10세 이하 아동이 사용하는 경우에 보호자와 함께 사용하여야 합니다.
- 3.본 제품에 고압도 전자부품(배터리, 냉각판등)이 포함되어 추락,소각,떨림,압착,해체 혹은 고온,액체나 고농도 공업 화학품(중발성 액화가스)에 가깝게 하는 것을 포함, 예를 들어 헬륨가스)의 환경에 노출되면 파손, 기능 손실 혹은 인신상해를 초래할 수 있습니다.
- 4.본 제품의 일부 부품은 심장 페이스메이커, 자동제동기등 관련 의료설비를 방해할 가능성이 있으므로 상기 관련 의료설비를 사용중인 고객님에게 사용을 권장하지 않습니다.사용할 경우 사용전에 전문의에게 문의하시고 의사 의견에 따라 사용하십시오 (의사가 사용을 권장할 경우) . 만약에 본 제품은 귀하가 사용하고 계신 의료설비를 방해하고 있음을 발견하면 본 제품을 사용 중지하십시오.
- 5.사용 과정 중에 혹은 사용 후에 돌이 중지 않으면 사용 중지하십시오.만약 사용상의 부주의로 인한 의외 상황이 생기면 즉시 병원으로 가서 치료 받으십시오.
- 6.하락 받기 전에 임의로 본 제품을 해체 혹은 개조해서는 안 된다.
- 7.큰 진동 혹은 추락등 충격을 피하십시오.
- 8.본 제품은 침수된 후 에 사용 금지합니다.
- 9.선풍기를 습하고 고온등 곳에 놓지 마시고 권장한 온도 환경에 사용하십시오. 특히 여름 고온에 선풍기를 뜨거운 해열을 내려되는 차에 놓지 마시고 제품에 손해를 가할 수 있습니다.
- 10.화재 혹은 감전 위험을 줄이기 위해 본 제품이 빛물, 액체 혹은 습함을 피해야 합니다.액체를 담은 물품

(꽃병등)을

- 본 제품 혹은 본 제품 근처에 놓지 마십시오.
- 11.본 제품을 난방 설비등 고온 혹은 화기가 있는 장소에 가까이 하지 마시고 먼지,안개,연기등이 발생하는 장소(수영장,문천,부엌등)에 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
 - 12.충전기로 충전시키는 경우 , 인증을 받은 제품을 구매하여 세트로 사용하십시오. 충전기 구입시 표준에 맞는 제품을 구입하십시오.인증표준에 부합하지 않는 충전기를 사용하면 사망 혹은 인신상해를 초래할 수 있습니다.
 - 13.충전 케이블이 파손되면 사용 금지하십시오.파손된 충전 케이블 혹은 충전기를 사용하거나 습한 환경에 충전하면 화재,감전,제품 파손 혹은 기타 재물 손실을 초래할 수 있습니다.
 - 14.사용하지 않는 시에는 선풍기 표면에 붙는 기름때,알인 먼지를 깨끗이 닦으며 건조,통풍이 잘 되는 곳에 보관하여 압착을 피해야 합니다.

Battery Warning

This product is equipped with a built-in lithium battery, and please pay attention to the followings:

1. Please charge the product in time when the battery is low. To protect the battery, please turn on the product every 3 months until the battery power runs out and then fully charge the product, when not in use for a long time.

It is recommended to use and

store it in a suitable environment.

2. It is forbidden to disassemble, hit, squeeze or throw it into fire. If severe swelling occurs, stop to use it and handle it to professional maintenance.
3. There is a risk of explosion if the battery is improperly replaced, and it can only be replaced with a battery of the same or equivalent type by a professional.
4. The battery (battery pack or assembled battery) shall not be exposed to overheated environments such as sunlight or fire.
5. Products containing lithium batteries should be handled separately from household waste. If the product is disposed of, it is necessary to remove the battery and insulate the positive and negative ends and put it into the designated recycling locations or hand it over to the environmental protection recycling department for disposal, and cannot discard it at will.
6. Steps to remove the battery:
 - ① Remove the screw cover on the right side, and the screws with a screwdriver, then remove the front decorative cover;
 - ② Pry the upper and lower shells with a screwdriver, then remove the screws of the circuit board with a screwdriver; ③ Unplug the battery socket to take out the battery; ④ Remove the left battery in the same way. (Special warning: Do not cut off all the cables between the battery and the circuit board at the same time.)

バッテリー製品の注意事項

- 1.本品はリチウム電池が内蔵されていますので、以下の事項をご注意してください:
 - a.電池残量が少なくなったときに充電してください。
 - b.本製品は適当な環境に使用及び保管してください。
 - c.長期間使用しない場合は、バッテリーの損傷を防ぐために3ヶ月ごとに充電してください。
- 2.バッテリーを分解、衝撃、圧搾、または火の中に投げ込むことは禁止されています。バッテリーの寿命が大幅に短くなった場合は、継続して使用しないで専門業者に修理を依頼してください。
- 3.不適切なバッテリーの交換は、爆発などの事故を引き起こす恐れがありますので、専門業者に修理依頼を行って同じまたは同等のタイプのバッテリーとのみを交換してください。
- 4.バッテリー(バッテリーパックまたは取り付けられているバッテリー)は、日光や火などの高温環境にさらされてはなりません。
- 5.リチウム電池を含む製品は、家庭ゴミと分けて処分してください。製品を廃棄する場合は、バッテリーを取り出し、正極や負極の端子を絶縁処理し、指定引取場所に置くか、環境保護リサイクル部門に引き渡してください。勝手に廃棄しないでください。
- 6.バッテリーを分解する手順:①右側のネジカバーを外して、ドライバーでネジを外して、そして、前の裝飾カバーを取り外してください②ドライバーで上下のカバーをこじ開けて取り出した後で回路基板のネジを外してください③バッテリーソケットを抜いて、バッテリーを取り出してください④左のバッテリーも同様に取り出すことができます。(特記事項:バッテリーと回路基板間の接続線をすべて同時に切断しないでください)

배터리 경고

- 본 제품에 리튬 배터리가 내장되어 있어 아래 사항을 주의하셔야 합니다.
- 1.배터리 부족하는 시에 제때에 충전시키고 정기간 사용 안 하면 3개월마다 본 제품을 배터리 다 을 때까지 켜서 다시 100%까지 충전하십시오.적당한 환경 온도에서 사용,보관하십시오.
 - 2.해체,충격,압착,물에 버리는 것 금지하고 배터리 사용시간 지속적으로 크게 단축된다는 문제가 나타나면 전문 기술자에게 수리 의뢰하십시오.
 - 3.배터리 교체 제대로 안 되면 폭발리스크가 있어 같은 타입 혹은 동등한 타입의 배터리만 사용 가능하고 전문자가 교체해야 합니다.
 - 4.배터리(배터리 패키지 혹은 배터리 세트)는 해열, 화기 혹은 유사한 고온 환경에 노출시키면 안 됩니다.
 - 5.리튬 배터리를 포함한 제품으로 가정 쓰레기와 분리해서 처리하십시오.제품 폐기시킬 시에 배터리를 철거하여 절연처리후 지정된 회수 위치 혹은 환경보호부문에 주시고 임의로 버리면 안 됩니다.
 - 6.배터리 철거 절차: ①우측 나사 커버를 열고 드라이버로 나사를 풀며 전면 장식용 커버를 철거한다.②드라이버로 뒷아래의 커버를 철거하여 전로판에 있는 나사를 푼다.③배터리 콘센트를 뽑아 배터리를 꺼낸다. ④같은 방식으로 왼쪽 배터리를 제거 합니다. (주의사항: 배터리와 기판에 연결된 모든 케이블을 동시에 잘라리지 마십시오)

TORRAS

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



株式会社成洋

LANHE GROUP CO., LTD.
Manufacturer: SHENZHEN TORRAS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
ADD: RM1215, BLK C, Zhanhao Technology BLDG, Minzhi Avenue, Minzhi ST, Longhua DIST, Shenzhen, China
©Shenzhen TORRAS Technology Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
support@torraslife.com
Made in China

YTP101094B